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Introduction
RAN2 made significant progress on measurement enhancements and flight path reporting for UAV in NR, but some aspects are still FFS. This document is the report of following offline:

[AT124][006][UAV]  offline on UAV (Qualcomm)
Scope:
	- Re-word this proposal: multiple event H1/H2 or multiple height-dependent configurations/ measurement events, the UAV should choose the one of them whose distance is the smallest between the altitude of the UAV and the triggered height threshold to trigger or the application of the corresponding event or of the MR configuration. 
		- Discuss/agree whether it is configurable (i.e. the nw can chose whether it was the UE to report everything or chose one)
- on value/range for FlightPathUpdateDistanceThr-r18 and FlightPathUpdateTimeThr-r18
-	Deadline: Thursday (update in CB session)

Please provide your comments by EOD Wednesday so that a summary can be provided before CB session on Thursday.
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Multiple Hx or AxHy events satisfied simultaneously
In the latest NR RRC running CR for UAV [2], following is captured:
[bookmark: _Toc46480677][bookmark: _Toc36566639][bookmark: _Toc139383003][bookmark: _Toc36939070][bookmark: _Toc29343387][bookmark: _Toc37082050][bookmark: _Toc36846417][bookmark: _Toc46481911][bookmark: _Toc36810053][bookmark: _Toc46483145][bookmark: _Toc29342248][bookmark: _Toc20486956]5.5.4.a	Event H1 (The Aerial UE altitude becomes higher than a threshold)
Editor’s Note: FFS: Whether to clarify any behavior for the case of multiple Hx or AxHy events being satisfied simultaneously.

Firstly, it was raised whether this issue happens all the time or only at the time of configuration. 
Some companies expressed that the issue is only for the time of configuration, since for other cases, the MR is triggered only once when entering condition satisfies, then until exiting condition satisfies for the same event, that event will not trigger any new MR. 
On the other hand, it was also raised that the multiple events where altitude is involved, e.g. H1 and A3H1 should be considered together. In such case the multiple events may still trigger multiple MR even at other times than immediately after (re)configuration. 
Question 1: For this discussion, should we consider:
- opt a: only the same types of events (e.g. first event H2 and second event H2 considered together but not mix first event H2 with second event A4H2), or 
- opt b: all the events involving altitude-based event Hx (e.g. consider first event H2 with second event A4H2 together)?
	Company
	Answer option a/b
	Comment

	Nokia
	A
	For example, all Events A4H1 can be considered together, but separately from events A4H2 and A3H1, etc.
We think that A4H1 with numberOfTriggeringCells should also be treated separately from those configured without. The height ranges for mobility can be treated separately form those for interference reporting.

	Ericsson
	
	It is bit unclear what “considered together” means. Also what are the first and second event? Can there only be 2 events configured for same MO?
Seems this issue comes from defining Hx event AND AxHx events.
Perhaps this can be left to network implementation that it configured only events that trigger as needed. Especially if this is made configurable
[Rapp] 2 is just example. It can be more. ‘Considered together’ is meant to say if RAN2 agrees to say ‘nearest’ or ‘latest’ or whatever, is it considering H2 and AxH2 all together, for example, or only considering all H2s (and A3H2s separately, and A4H2s separately and so on)?

	LGE
	a
	

	DENSO
	a
	Network may have separate purpose for each event type if multiple event types are configured.

	vivo
	A
	We are discussing how to avoid redundant MR if the configured height is overlapped. From this perspective, there is no need to consider the different event type, because the reporting content among them could be different, meaning that all should be reported by the UE. Hence, it seems A is more reasonable. 

	Qualcomm
	a
	

	Xiaomi
	a
	

	Sharp
	a
	

	ZTE
	A with comments
	For AxHy events, only the same types of events associated to the same MO are considered. We don’t see the reason to consider AxHy events associated with different MO together.

	Samsung
	A 
	

	Apple
	A
	

	InterDigital
	A
	

	Huawei, Hisilicon
	A
	If multiple events are configured, these events may be triggered simultaneously at any time. For example, if H1 and A4H1 are configured for the UE and the height threshold is the same, these two events may be triggered simultaneously when both the height threshold and the neighbor cell threshold are met. However, the NW configures Hx and AxHy for different purposes, e.g., event Hx for height report and event AxHy for measurement report.
Thus, we think the events Hx and AxHy should be considered separately, i.e., only the same types of events should be considered. For example, once the NW configures H1-1, H1-2, A3H1-1, and A4H1-2 to the UE, the UE should evaluate the events H1-x and A3H1-x separately. In other words, the UE can trigger MR twice at the same time for the events Hx and AxHy.

	China telecom 
	A
	



Summary: 
Observation 1: All companies share the view only the same types of events need to be considered together for the purpose of the discussion on multiple altitude-based events triggered simultaneously (i.e. different type of configurations are not mixed up).

Question 2: In case of multiple MR triggered (due to multiple events being triggered simultaneously), which statement do you agree with?
- opt a) there is a need to limit to only one MR, or
- opt b) there is valid use case for network to get multiple MR as configured, or
- both
	Company
	Answer option a/b/both
	Comment

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	A
	We think that only one MR should be triggered, based on the “active” height range. We proposed a solution to handle the tracking of an active height range within a specific event type, e.g., EventA4H1, such that the active event trigger configuration is the one for which the entering condition, e.g., H-2, has been most recently satisfied. 
Upon configuration for measurement reporting, the active altitude-dependent event trigger configuration is the one that the UE immediately satisfies. Subsequently, the active altitude-dependent event trigger configuration will be determined when the next H entering condition threshold is met.

	Ericsson
	Both
	

	LGE
	b
	There would be valid use cases to get multiple MR:
1. Each Report configuration can have different rsType (ssb or csi-rs), MeasReportQuantity(rsrp, rsrq, sinr), reportInterval, reportAmount, etc. That is, each measurement report can have different information (no redundant information). 
If different MO is associated with each altitude-related event (in NR, there can be multiple MO for the same frequency), each MO can have different SSB value. Then, each measurement report can reflect different SSB-based results. Based on this information, the network can adjust the SSB-related configuration. 

	DENSO
	b
	It would be better to keep flexibility (not to limit) as network may have separate purpose for each event type if multiple event types are configured.

	vivo
	B
	Taking A3H1 event as an example, if multiple A3H1 events are configured, they could be linked to different MO and also some different MR configuration (useAllowedCellList-r18), so reporting all these reports could be beneficial for the network. And how to manage these reports can be left to network implementation, 
· If the network receives the multiple MR simultaneously, it can decide which one is the most valuable for mobility and interference management.
· If the network receives the multiple MR step by step, the network implementation can decide to wait the subsequent MR or just use the received one immediately. From our understanding, there are already sufficient information at the network side, e.g., flight path, height report, velocity, etc.
Finally, the signaling overhead in RRC dedicated signalling is not a big issue, especially considering the actual number of UAV in the same gNB. So, we think B should be considered. 

	Qualcomm
	Both
	

	Xiaomi
	b
	We don’t need to add the limitation. Suggest to follow the legacy measurement report principle and the network configuration can avoid unnecessary MRs.

	Sharp
	b
	How to choose only one is unclear to us. Assuming NW configures two AxH1 events with H1 conditions are 100m and 200 m separately. If UE’s height is 180 m, the smallest distance one is 200m H1 condition, UE doesn’t fulfil H1 condition and will not report measurement reporting. Whether UE should choose 100m H1 condition in this case? And if UE’s height is 150m, the two events have the same distance from UE, then how to choose?

	ZTE
	Both, see comments
	If  multiple MRs are triggered based on the same MO and the same event type, we think option a) should be adopted. In this case, the intention is to apply different report configuration parameters (e.g. A4 threshold) when the UE enters different height ranges, so we think only the measurement event which H1/H2 threshold is nearest to the UE should be triggered.
If multiple MRs are triggered based on different MO or different event type, option b) is fine.

	Samsung
	Both
	We believe that even with the same MO and the same event type, option a) is not always valid. I.e. depending on how report configuration parameters are configured, network may have interests on receiving both measurement report.  

	Apple
	B
	We don’t see a need to optimize reporting here. During online discussion, one comment for A is network will only read the latest report and discard old report. But if we mandate UE to only report one, UE has to cross check to see whether the multiple triggered reports are associated with report events which have overlapping ranges and if so, select the report event which is nearest to its current height. This cross check makes UE unnecessarily complex.
By the way, we struggle to understand why there is an issue at network side even if NW discards other reports. From my understanding, UE anyway reports the actual height value. Assuming other parameters are the same (meas quantity, the SSB index measured, triggered cell number), there should be no issue as the meas result should be the same. Or if the configuration for different reports are different, the meas result (due to different SSBToMeas or other factors) in multiple MR(s), there would be no reason for UE to discard any of them.

	InterDigital
	Both
	

	Huawei, Hisilicon
	A
	If multiple MRs are triggered for the event Hx or AxHy, only one MR should be sent. This is because these MRs have the same contents when they are triggered at the same height. For example, if H1-1 (height threshold is 50m) and H1-2 (height threshold is 100m) are configured for the UE and they are met at the same time, e.g., the UE receives the configuration at 150m.  The contents of these events are the same. There is no need to configure it to report twice. For more details, please see our proposal R2-2312822.
Meanwhile, the NW should not configure the UE to report multiple MRs due to the contents are the same.

	China Telecom
	Both
	In our view, it is necessary to limit to only one MR in some scenarios, such as when multiple MRs are triggered based on the same MO and the same event type.
For option b), there are cases where it is more appropriate for the network to decide how to manage multiple MRs, such as when multiple MRs are triggered based on different MOs.



Summary: Out of 14 companies which responded:
· 2 companies indicate opt a) there is a need to limit to only one MR
· 6 companies indicate opt b) there is valid use case for network to get multiple MR as configured
· 6 companies indicate both are valid scenarios.
If we count ‘both’ into each option, then 8 companies think in some cases there is need to limit to only one MR, and 12 companies think there is valid use case for network to get multiple MR as configured.
Observation 2: Company views on only-one-MR vs all-triggered-MR vs both is 2/6/6. Majority view indicates there is valid use case for network to get multiple MR as configured.


During the online discussion, it was also raised that perhaps both options in Question 2 above are valid based on network conditions and scenarios, and one way forward is to have a network configuration flag to select one of the options from question 2. And following was captured as scope of the offline discussion
- Discuss/agree whether it is configurable (i.e. the nw can chose whether it was the UE to report everything or chose one)
Question 3: Do you agree/disagree to have explicit network flag to configure UE to select between the two options report all MRs triggered or report only one if multiple MR triggered by similar events?
	Company
	Answer option agree/disagree
	Comment

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Disagree
	We cannot think of a scenario where height ranges are configured, but we want to receive reports for a height range that does not apply to the UE. The intention of the altitude-dependent events was to implement altitude-range dependent behavior, but the implementation of an indication of whether to treat the altitude-dependent ranges as open-ended or closed seems to contradict that intention.

	Ericsson
	agree
	Ok to have it configurable

	LGE
	disagree
	We believe the network can de-configure unnecessary measurement configuration, and the excessive measurement can also be controlled by the network configuration, e.g., report amount. 

	DENSO
	disagree
	Agree with LGE.

	vivo
	Disagree
	Considering the limited time left, we suggest not to discuss how the UE handles this issue. Based on the current measurement reporting framework, MR is triggered per meas ID independently, so the UE does not need to determine whether the satisfied event in one meas ID should trigger MR based on the other meas IDs. 
If majority companies think this issue should be addressed, we suggest adding a Note in the spec indicating that if there are multiple redundant/same MR are triggered at the UE, it is up to the UE implementation to decide which one is to be sent.

	Qualcomm
	Agree
	If the conclusion of Q2 is ‘both’, then seems reasonable to have a configuration to allow network to control the intended behavior/outcome.

	Xiaomi
	Disagree
	The issue can be solved by the network configuration. And the explicit network flag is not needed.

	Sharp
	disagree
	The configuration doesn’t solve the issue how the UE chooses only one. 

	ZTE
	Disagree
	If we clearly specified the condition where only one measurement event can be triggered, the UE just needs to follow the condition to trigger one or multiple MRs.

	Samsung
	See comments
	If it is based on network configuration, it would be OK. But, without any restriction on report configuration parameters among multiple same type of events, we are not sure whether we are targeting rare cases. I.e. if different values of TTT are configured, triggering both events are a bit rare case. 

	Apple
	Disagree
	See comments above.

	InterDigital
	Agree
	Agree with QC. Supporting ‘both’ form the previous question would require restricting network configuration or frequent reconfiguration to change the reporting behaviour. A simple configuration seems much easier.

	Huawei, Hisilicon
	OK
	As a compromise, we can accept to have it configurable

	China Telecom
	Agree
	If it is necessary to limit to only one MR in some cases, and the final conclusion of Q2 is to adopt both option a) and b), then it is reasonable to introduce an explicit flag through which the network can configure UE to select between the two options.



Summary:
Observation 3: Five companies think as a way forward, network configuration flag can be introduced for the options discussed (only-one-MR vs all-triggered-MRs). Others think there is no need of such configuration.


Question 4: Based on the above responses, please provide any wording suggestions for the potential agreement (take the following as baseline as per the offline discussion scope captured by the chair)
Re-word this proposal: multiple event H1/H2 or multiple height-dependent configurations/ measurement events, the UAV should choose the one of them whose distance is the smallest between the altitude of the UAV and the triggered height threshold to trigger or the application of the corresponding event or of the MR configuration.
	Company
	Comment

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	We propose the following text, which can be adapted to all events AxHy.
if more than one Event A3H1 is configured, the UE shall select as the active Event A3H1 the one for which the entering condition A3H1-2 has most recently been satisfied, and shall not evaluate the entering condition A3H1-1 for any other configured, but inactive Event A3H1
An additional requirement can be written to separate the behavior of multi-cell trigger configurations and single-cell configurations for mobility.

	Ericsson
	Looks ok

	vivo
	Considering the limited time left, we suggest not to discuss how the UE handles this issue. Based on the current measurement reporting framework, different A3H1 will be configured in different Meas ID, and measurement reporting is triggered per meas ID independently, so the UE does not need to determine whether the satisfied event in one meas ID should trigger MR by also checking the other meas IDs. 
If majority companies think this issue should be addressed, we suggest adding a Note in the spec indicating that if there are multiple redundant/same MR are triggered at the UE, it is up to the UE implementation to decide which one is to be sent.

	Xiaomi
	Agree with vivo

	Sharp
	We are fine with the suggestion from vivo.

	ZTE
	The current wording is generally fine, but we want to clarify that multiple events are associated with the same event type and the same MO (see our response in Q2). For example:
Re-word this proposal: multiple event H1/H2 or multiple height-dependent configurations/ measurement events associated with the same event type and the same MO, the UAV should choose the one of them whose distance is the smallest between the altitude of the UAV and the triggered height threshold to trigger or the application of the corresponding event or of the MR configuration.

	Samsung
	As mentioned previously, if the value timeToTrigger is different for multiple events, we are not sure whether multiple events will be triggered simultaneously. If so, we are a bit addressing sort of rare cases. At least, we have some restrictions how to set report configuration parameters for multiple events. 

	Huawei, Hisilicon
	If the NW configures multiple events Hx or AxHy for the UE, the UE should choose the triggered events whose difference is the smallest between the triggered height threshold and the UE altitude to report.

	China Telecom
	fine with the current wording.



Summary: 
Based on the above responses, ‘limit to one MR’ does not seem to have enough support unless a configuration is also introduced. 
Observation 4: Based on the responses, ‘limit to one MR’ does not seem to have enough support unless a configuration is also introduced.
Based on Q1 summary, the discussion is for the case of multiple events associated with the same event type. One company further suggested it should be limited to ‘the same MO’, however rapporteur is not convinced why it would be the case.
One company suggested we should capture a NOTE in RRC saying it is upto UE implementation.
In case during discussion it becomes agreeable, the suggested rewordings are captured in below proposal.
Proposal 1: Discuss and decide one of the following -- For the case when multiple measurement events associated with the same event type are triggered simultaneously:
- it is left up to UE implementation which MR to send.
- network explicitly configures whether the UAV reports all triggered measurement reports or chooses the MR configuration corresponding to the triggered event with the smallest value between the altitude of the UAV and the altitude threshold.
- no further changes are done (i.e. as legacy, multiple reports may be triggered but we do not specify anything for that case).

[bookmark: _Hlk151044653]Value/range for FlightPathUpdateDistanceThr-r18 and FlightPathUpdateTimeThr-r18
Relevant ASN.1 from the running CR is shown below:
-- ASN1START
-- TAG-UAV-CONFIG-START

UAV-Config-r18 ::= SEQUENCE {
    flightPathUpdateThrConfig-r18     SEQUENCE {
        flightPathUpdateDistanceThr-r18   SetupRelease { FlightPathUpdateDistanceThr-r18 }        OPTIONAL, -- Need M
        flightPathUpdateTimeThr-r18       SetupRelease { FlightPathUpdateTimeThr-r18 }            OPTIONAL -- Need M
    }    OPTIONAL, -- Need M
    ...
}

FlightPathUpdateDistanceThr-r18 ::= FFS

FlightPathUpdateTimeThr-r18 ::= FFS

FFS ::= NULL  --Editor’s Note: this is added temporarily to pass ASN.1 syntax check.

-- TAG-UAV-CONFIG-STOP
-- ASN1STOP

Also, related procedural text is shown below:
	<<skip>>
2>	if flightPathUpdateDistanceThr is configured and for at least one waypoint previously provided to the network, the 3D distance between the previously provided location and the new location is more than or equal to the distance threshold configured by flightPathUpdateDistanceThr; or
2> if flightPathUpdateTimeThr is configured and for at least one waypoint previously provided to the network, the timestamp was not previously provided but is now available, or the time between the previously provided timestamp and the new timestamp, if available, is more than or equal to the time threshold configured by flightPathUpdateTimeThr:
3>	initiate transmission of the UEAssistanceInformation message in accordance with 5.7.4.3 to indicate the availability of flight path information;
<<skip>>

Following are relevant agreements from RAN2#124 online session:
3. [bookmark: _Hlk150940131]RAN2 can confirm the value zero can be configured for flightPathUpdateDistanceThr and flightPathUpdateTimeThr, and if there is any location/time change in waypoints, the UE should to indicate the flight path update when the value zero is configured
4. Flightpath update indication can be triggered due to adding a single waypoint.
5. Flightpath update indication can be triggered due to removal of a single future waypoint, except if it is removing an outdated waypoints

Let’s first look at the time threshold. The timestamp is encoded as AbsoluteTimeInfo-r16 which has granularity of one second.
From rapporteur point of view, the threshold for time can be made flexible, minimum being 1s (other than 0 which is already agreed), all the way to few minutes or even hours (e.g. in case the network is only interested to know whether the UAV ETA falls into rush hours or not). So, for flexibility following can be considered:
[bookmark: _Hlk151043834]FlightPathUpdateTimeThr-r18 ::= INTEGER (0..32767) //in seconds

Question 5: Other than value 0, what value/range do you propose for flightPathUpdateTimeThr-r18?
	Company
	Proposed value/range/granularity
	Comment

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	OK with proposal
	The proposed value allows for a range of up to 9 hours, which is quite large, but granularity less than 1 second doesn’t seem useful. From our perspective, there is no need to extend the range past what is proposed, but we are also OK to reduce the range.

	Ericsson
	(0..8192)
	32767 seconds calculates to roughly 9 hours. We are not sure if such a high number is required. 

	DENSO
	OK with proposal, but
	32767 seconds could be reduced

	vivo
	
	The value suggested by Ericsson looks fine, which is about 2 hours.

	Xiaomi
	
	9 hours is too long. We are also ok to reduce the range.

	ZTE
	
	No strong view. We are also fine to have an reduced range as Ericsson proposed. And maybe a bigger granularity is enough, e.g. 5 second.

	Apple
	
	Can consider a smaller value.

	InterDigital
	Okay with proposal
	No strong view

	Huawei, Hisilicon
	(0, 1s, 2s, …, 43200s)
	We think if the UAV is delayed or arrives more than 12 hours early, the planned arrival time is not reliable. 

	China Telecom
	
	no strong view, slightly prefer to reduce the range



Summary: 
Observation 5: For FlightPathUpdateTimeThr value/range/granularity, several companies are ok with rapporteur’s proposal (i.e. 0..32767 with 1s granularity), several have no strong views, and some prefer to reduce the range. 
Proposal 2: For FlightPathUpdateTimeThr value/range is (0..16383) with 1s granularity. 

Now moving on to the distance threshold. For wayPointLocation, parameter type LocationCoordinates is used as defined in TS 37.355.
From rapporteur point of view, the threshold for distance can be made flexible, minimum being e.g. 5m (other than 0 which is already agreed), all the way to several kilometres (e.g. if the network is interested to know whether UAV plans to travel on one side of the city vs other). So, for flexibility following can be considered:
FlightPathUpdateDistanceThr-r18 ::= INTEGER (0..1023) //Actual value 5x field value in meters (i.e. 0, 5, 10… meters)

Question 5: Other than value 0, what value/range do you propose for flightPathUpdateDistanceThr-r18?
	Company
	Proposed value/range/granularity
	Comment

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	OK with proposal
	It seems that 5km could cover typical inter-site distances, so if the intention is to receive a new FPP based on an aerial UE that might end up at a different cell, then the range should be enough, if not a bit large.
[Rapp] yes that was the intent.

	Ericsson
	See comments
	Not a strong opinion, but with the limited range and granularity could result in frequent triggering of the flight path update. We have a suggestion in our contribution where the network can be based on a reference distance indicate the threshold. How the network chooses the reference distance is up to implementation. It can for example consider the distance between the start and end waypoint to set this reference distance. 

	DENSO
	OK with proposal
	It seems rapporteur’s proposal provides enough range and informative granularity.

	vivo
	See comments
	From our understanding, if at least one location point of UAV has changed more than 1km, it might be served by a different gNB when the UAV arrives, so 1km or even smaller is suggested. 

	Xiaomi
	OK with the proposal
	

	Sharp
	Ok with proposal
	

	ZTE
	OK with the proposal
	

	Apple
	Fine with the proposal
	

	InterDigital
	Okay with proposal
	

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	(0, 1m, 2m, …, 1000m) 
	The radius of the gNB’s coverage is several hundred meters, and the eNB is 1 kilometer. Thus, we think the distance threshold can be 1 km, and the granularity is 1m.

	China Telecom
	OK with proposal
	



Summary: 
Observation 6: For FlightPathUpdateDistanceThr value/range/granularity, several companies are ok with rapporteur’s proposal (i.e. 0,5,10m.. 5km), several have no strong views, and few companies prefer to have range of 1km with 1m granularity.
Proposal 3:  For FlightPathUpdateDistanceThr value/range is (0..1023) with 5m granularity (i.e. actual value is 5x field value in meters). 

Further, based on new agreements from RAN2#124, the following text modification seems reasonable in the running CR (it will be aligned in all impacted places as necessary):
2>	if flightPathUpdateDistanceThr is configured and for at least one waypoint previously provided to the network, the waypoint was not previously provided, or the 3D distance between the previously provided location and the new location is more than or equal to the distance threshold configured by flightPathUpdateDistanceThr; or
2> if flightPathUpdateTimeThr is configured and for at least one waypoint previously provided to the network, the timestamp was not previously provided but is now available, or the time between the previously provided timestamp and the new timestamp, if available, is more than or equal to the time threshold configured by flightPathUpdateTimeThr:
Question 6: Please provide your comment, if any, for the text updates proposed above for the running CR.
	Company
	Comment

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	A new waypoint would always trigger a flightpath update due to crossing a distance or time threshold. However, it doesn’t seem that the intention of the update mechanism was to address the addition or deletion of waypoints from a flightpath plan. We think the wording should remain as “previously provided to the network”, and address the addition or deletion of waypoints separately.
[Rapp] the added text ‘the waypoint was not previously provided’ was indeed intended for addition of new waypoint. Not sure whether we need to explicitly add condition for deleted waypoint. “previously provided to the network” seemed redundant after the addition of text for waypoint, and with the existing ‘the timestamp was not previously provided’ for timestamp.

	ZTE
	We share similar view with Nokia. In our understanding, regardless of whether the time/distance threshold is configured or not, the the addition or deletion of waypoints from a flightpath plan can always trigger the flightpath update indication. So it would be clearer to list the addition or deletion of waypoints from a flightpath plan separately from the existing conditions related to “if flightPathUpdateDistanceThr is configured”. 

	Apple
	We kind of agree with Nokia. The “deletion of future way point” should be allowed for UE to trigger flight path update.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	For the flightPathUpdateTimeThr, we think the timestamp is available now and should not be captured. It seems like we constrained the UE behaviour, i.e., the UE had the timestamp but it was not available. Actually, the UE may not have had the timestamp before. This paragraph can be reworded as below:
if flightPathUpdateTimeThr is configured and for at least one waypoint previously provided to the network, the timestamp was not previously provided but is now available, or the time between the previously provided timestamp and the new timestamp, if available, is more than or equal to the time threshold configured by flightPathUpdateTimeThr:

	China Telecom
	1) In our view, “previously provided to the network” could be deleted. Before this part, the running CR has already mentioned "if the UE had not previously provided a flight path information; or,", then "previously provided to the network" is an obvious condition.
2) We have a similar view to Nokia on the issue of adding or removing waypoints. flightPathUpdateDistanceThr and flightPathUpdateTimeThr are threshold values configured by the network, and are independent of the addition or deletion of waypoints.
And we are open to the proposal that the addition or deletion of waypoints always triggers the flightpath update indication.

	
	



Summary: 
Observation 7: Some comments indicate the agreement on removal of waypoint may also have impact to the CR. Rapporteur suggest discussing directly as part of CR update.
Summary
Fourteen companies provided their input to the discussion. Rapporteur would like to thank all the companies who participated.
On multiple events being triggered simultaneously:
Observation 1: All companies share the view only the same types of events need to be considered together for the purpose of the discussion on multiple altitude-based events triggered simultaneously (i.e. different type of configurations are not mixed up).
Observation 2: Company views on only-one-MR vs all-triggered-MR vs both is 2/6/6. Majority view indicates there is valid use case for network to get multiple MR as configured.
Observation 3: Five companies think as a way forward, network configuration flag can be introduced for the options discussed (only-one-MR vs all-triggered-MRs). Others think there is no need of such configuration.
Observation 4: Based on the responses, ‘limit to one MR’ does not seem to have enough support unless a configuration is also introduced.

Proposal 1: Discuss and decide one of the following -- For the case when multiple measurement events associated with the same event type are triggered simultaneously:
- it is left up to UE implementation which MR to send.
- network explicitly configures whether the UAV reports all triggered measurement reports or chooses the MR configuration corresponding to the triggered event with the smallest value between the altitude of the UAV and the altitude threshold.
- no further changes are done (i.e. as legacy, multiple reports may be triggered but we do not specify anything for that case).

On value/range/granularity of FlightPathUpdateDistanceThr-r18 and FlightPathUpdateTimeThr-r18
Observation 5: For FlightPathUpdateTimeThr value/range/granularity, several companies are ok with rapporteur’s proposal (i.e. 0..32767 with 1s granularity), several have no strong views, and some prefer to reduce the range. 
Observation 6: For FlightPathUpdateDistanceThr value/range/granularity, several companies are ok with rapporteur’s proposal (i.e. 0,5,10m.. 5km), several have no strong views, and few companies prefer to have range of 1km with 1m granularity.
Observation 7: Some comments indicate the agreement on removal of waypoint may also have impact to the CR. Rapporteur suggest discussing directly as part of CR update.

Proposal 2: For FlightPathUpdateTimeThr value/range is (0..16383) with 1s granularity. 
Proposal 3:  For FlightPathUpdateDistanceThr value/range is (0..1023) with 5m granularity (i.e. actual value is 5x field value in meters). 
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